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TISBURY CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
Will meet Tuesday January 6, 2026 

Time: 4:00 p.m. 
Location: Tisbury Annex 

66 High Point Lane Tisbury, MA 02568 
AGENDA 

 
New Hearings: 
339 Lake Street (Assessor Parcel 37A6) Request for the Determination of Applicability under M.G.L., C. 131. S.40, 
the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act and Tisbury Wetlands By-law filed for 339 Lake Street LLC for 
installation of a NitROE tank within 100’ from the top of a coastal bank located in the R50 Zoning District.  
 
Continued Hearings: 
690 and 794 Chappaquonsett Road (Assessor Parcels 32A1.1 and 59A1) in the R3A Zoning District. Review the 
Notice of Intent under M.G.L., C. 131. S.40 and Tisbury Wetlands By-law.  The proposed project is designed for 
Goldeneye LLC for landscaping work and renovations/repairs to existing swimming pool.  
 
Continued Discussions:  

• 794 and 690 Chappaquonsett Road (32A1.1 and 59A1) –Goldeneye LLC - Enforcement Order Update 
 

• 53 High Hedge Lane (5J6) – Pickety Lane LLC – Chapter 91 License Update 
 

• Update local Floodplain Bylaws. 
 

• 30 Ashtons Way (31B6.1) – Brittany Bagley Trustee Salt Marsh Mowing- Enforcement Order Update 
(Continued to 03/24/2026) 

 
Administrative Approvals 
None  
 
Minutes:  
December 16, 2025 
 
New Applications & Site Visit Scheduling 
33 Goethals Way (5G2) – RDA- Install and maintain a septic system upgrade to serve an existing dwelling located 
within the buffer zone to a Coastal Bank.  All work will be within a maintained lawn area.  
 
 



November 25, 2025

Data shown on this map is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies are not responsible for any use for other purposes
or misuse or misrepresentation of this map.
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From: Tracey Smith
To: Alycelee Pigman
Subject: RE: 339 Lake Street RDA - 37A6
Date: Monday, December 8, 2025 10:31:29 AM

Alycelee:
 
We understand and accept the fact that we will not meet within the 21 day requirement and are
amendable to meet at your earliest available meeting.
Please let us know, once you know for the next available hearing date.
 
Thanks,
Tracey Smith
Schofield, Barbini & Hoehn Inc.
TraceyD@sbhinc.net | 508.693.2781
PO BOX 339, Vineyard Haven, Mass. 02568
 
 
 
 
From: Alycelee Pigman [mailto:apigman@tisburyma.gov] 
Sent: Monday, December 08, 2025 10:17 AM
To: Tracey Smith
Cc: Sean Young
Subject: 339 Lake Street RDA - 37A6
 
Dear Tracey Smith,
 
The Conservation Commission will not be able to meet the M.GL., C.131, s.40
requirement to hold a public hearing/meeting within 21 days of receipt of the
Request for Determination for 339 Lake Street NitROE retro fit for the
12/16/25 meeting.  Please write a letter waiving the 21-day requirement.  The
next tentatively scheduled meeting will be 12/30/2024
 
A response to this email will suffice. 
 

Regards,
Alycelee Pigman
ZBA and ConCom Assistant
PO Box 1239
Vineyard Haven, MA 02568
508-696-4260
 
 

mailto:traceyd@sbhinc.net
mailto:apigman@tisburyma.gov
mailto:TraceyD@sbhinc.net
mailto:apigman@tisburyma.gov
http://m.gl/
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From: Alycelee Pigman
To: Jane Varkonda; tmrobinson143@gmail.com; Bartow, Mark (DEP)
Subject: RE: Chip Chop Plan
Date: Monday, June 23, 2025 1:41:00 PM
Attachments: 32A1.1 59A1 Malm SITE PLAN.pdf

Attached is the site plan requested.  It was dropped off on June 19th.  I was on vacation
last week and so didn’t get it until today. 
 
From: Jane Varkonda <jvarkonda@edgartown-ma.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 18, 2025 12:04 PM
To: tmrobinson143@gmail.com; Alycelee Pigman <apigman@tisburyma.gov>; Bartow, Mark (DEP)
<Mark.Bartow@mass.gov>
Subject: Fwd: Chip Chop Plan

 
 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: David Malm <dmalm@websterequitypartners.com>
Date: Wed, Jun 18, 2025 at 9:35 AM
Subject: Chip Chop Plan
To: James Rebello <jrebello.mv@gmail.com>, Carlos Teles Filho
<cteles07@gmail.com>, Peggy Schwier <pschwier@vineyard.net>, Jane Varkonda
<jvarkonda@edgartown-ma.us>
Cc: Robert McCarron <rmm@edgartownlaw.com>, Gerret C. Conover
(gcc@mvlandvest.com) <gcc@mvlandvest.com>
 

James/Carlos/Peggy – SEND THE  LANDSCAPE PLAN to Jane TODAY and go in
and walk her through it. I am infuriated at how this issue has been mishandled. FIX THE
PROBLEM or you are fired!
 
DPM
WEBSTER EQUITY PARTNERS EMPLOYEES ARE ONLY AUTHORIZED TO CONDUCT
ELECTRONIC BUSINESS COMMUNICATIONS VIA THEIR WEBSTER EMAIL ADDRESS,
MICROSOFT TEAMS OR ZOOM SMS. PLEASE DO NOT USE TEXT MESSAGING, SOCIAL
MEDIA APPS, INSTANT MESSAGING APPS, OR ANY OTHER MEANS OF
COMMUNICATION WITH WEBSTER EMPLOYEES FOR ELECTRONIC BUSINESS
COMMUNICATION PURPOSES.

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use
by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that



any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly
prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by
Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more
useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out
more Click Here.















From: Alycelee Pigman
To: Jane Varkonda; tmrobinson143@gmail.com; Bartow, Mark (DEP)
Subject: RE: Chip Chop Plan
Date: Monday, June 23, 2025 1:41:00 PM
Attachments: 32A1.1_59A1_Malm_SITE PLAN.pdf

Attached is the site plan requested.  It was dropped off on June 19th.  I was on vacation
last week and so didn’t get it until today. 
 
From: Jane Varkonda <jvarkonda@edgartown-ma.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 18, 2025 12:04 PM
To: tmrobinson143@gmail.com; Alycelee Pigman <apigman@tisburyma.gov>; Bartow, Mark (DEP)
<Mark.Bartow@mass.gov>
Subject: Fwd: Chip Chop Plan

 
 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: David Malm <dmalm@websterequitypartners.com>
Date: Wed, Jun 18, 2025 at 9:35 AM
Subject: Chip Chop Plan
To: James Rebello <jrebello.mv@gmail.com>, Carlos Teles Filho
<cteles07@gmail.com>, Peggy Schwier <pschwier@vineyard.net>, Jane Varkonda
<jvarkonda@edgartown-ma.us>
Cc: Robert McCarron <rmm@edgartownlaw.com>, Gerret C. Conover
(gcc@mvlandvest.com) <gcc@mvlandvest.com>
 

James/Carlos/Peggy – SEND THE FUCKING LANDSCAPE PLAN to Jane TODAY and go in
and walk her through it. I am infuriated at how this issue has been mishandled. FIX THE
PROBLEM or you are fired!
 
DPM
WEBSTER EQUITY PARTNERS EMPLOYEES ARE ONLY AUTHORIZED TO CONDUCT
ELECTRONIC BUSINESS COMMUNICATIONS VIA THEIR WEBSTER EMAIL ADDRESS,
MICROSOFT TEAMS OR ZOOM SMS. PLEASE DO NOT USE TEXT MESSAGING, SOCIAL
MEDIA APPS, INSTANT MESSAGING APPS, OR ANY OTHER MEANS OF
COMMUNICATION WITH WEBSTER EMPLOYEES FOR ELECTRONIC BUSINESS
COMMUNICATION PURPOSES.

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use
by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that

mailto:apigman@tisburyma.gov
mailto:jvarkonda@edgartown-ma.us
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=e532c1951712451482ce4c75ff2e4ff5-Guest_b5a05
mailto:Mark.Bartow@mass.gov
mailto:dmalm@websterequitypartners.com
mailto:jrebello.mv@gmail.com
mailto:cteles07@gmail.com
mailto:pschwier@vineyard.net
mailto:jvarkonda@edgartown-ma.us
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any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly
prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by
Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more
useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out
more Click Here.

http://www.mimecast.com/products/






































From: Jane Varkonda
To: dmalm@westerequitypartners
Cc: tmrobinson143@gmail.com; Alycelee Pigman; Bartow, Mark (DEP)
Subject: Malm enforcement Order 974 Chappaquonsett Road, parcel 32-A-1
Date: Tuesday, June 17, 2025 6:44:56 PM

Dear Mr. Malm

The Conservation Commission discussed your Enforcement Order at their meeting  this
afternoon.  We noted that the deadline for the submission of a restoration plan was May
30, 2025.  To our knowledge nothing has been submitted nor has anyone representing
you contacted this office with on update status of the restoration plan.  Therefore, the
Commission voted to issue a daily fine, under non criminal disposition, of $300 per day
until the restoration plan is submitted.  This office will send you a fine in the amount of
$5400 based on 18 days x$300.  Every day starting tomorrow fines will accrue at $300
day. Those fines will be issued on a weekly bases since I am only working for Tisbury one
day a week.

I anticipate that the first fine will be issued on or about June 24, 2025. 

For the Conservation Commission,

Jane M Varkonda
Conservation Agent 
Town of Tisbury
508 696 4260

mailto:jvarkonda@tisburyma.gov
mailto:dmalm@westerequitypartners
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=e532c1951712451482ce4c75ff2e4ff5-Guest_b5a05
mailto:apigman@tisburyma.gov
mailto:mark.bartow@state.ma.us
























Chip Chop Task List 

Restoration Order 

DRAFT – 9-23-25 

 

In response to the Enforcement Order dated April 30, 2025, the Applicant has previously prohibited 

parking in undesignated areas and considers this issue resolved.  The applicant proposes to address the 

remaining enforcement order items as follows: 

1. Remove recently installed stonewalls.  Removal will be done by hand to minimize disturbance to 

existing soils, with rocks removed directly into trucks and not stockpiled in surrounding areas. 

2. Replant/restore area disturbed by stonewall installation as per plans:  

Zone A (Stone Pillars to Garage driveway area): 

• After removal of stone wall, we will replant with bayberry, seaside golden rod and native 

grass plugs (Spartina and Panicum) 

• (from the end of 3rd Alternate parking spot to the large oak tree): we will replant with rosa 

ragosa, bayberry, cedar and sweet fern 

• (from the big oak tree to the end of wall at pool/garage area): we will replant with 

clethera, bayberry, sweet fern, seaside goldenrod and native grasses 

Zone B (south side of pool structures, at stone steps and front of tennis court area):  

A. Remediate brush cutting by prior property owner on north side of driveway, including either 

side of stone steps 

• Replant area with clethera, cedar, viburnum, beach plum just outside pool gate, sweet 

fern, seaside goldenrod and native grasses.   

B. Remediate brush cutting by prior property owner on south side of driveway in front of tennis 

court 

• Replant with cedars, viburnum, ilex and meadow grass with expectation of mowing the 

meadow grass once in spring and once in early summer 

C. Approve as installed, the stone steps to pool, which replaced previously existing degraded 

creosote wood steps. And in addition to: 

• Authorize additional fieldstone steps between the driveway and the first existing stone 

step to maintain a walking path 

• Remove existing miscanthus around stone steps 

• Plant on either side of stone steps clethera, sweet fern, seaside goldenrod and native 

grasses 

 

 



690 Chappaquonsett Road
Assessor's Parcel
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2.8 acres ±
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Planting:
100- 3 gal. Northern bayberry

100 -  1 gal. Sweet Fern
100 - 1 gal. Rosa Rugosa

Planting:
40 - 3 gal. Northern bayberry
100 - 1 gal. Golden Rod
750 - Spartina plugs
200 - Panicum plugs

Existing Stonewall
to be Removed

Existing Stonewall
to be Removed

Planting:
7- 10/12'ht. Tupelo
25- Arrowwood Viburnum
35- Summer Sweet Clethra
50- Sweetfern
75- Golden Rod

Planting:
3- Eastern Red Cedar
6- Viburnum Dentatum
7- Summer Sweet Clethra

Meadow Seed Mix:
20% Hard Fescue,

40% Creeping Red Fescue,
30% Chewings Fescue,

10% Sheep Fescue

Planting:
3 - 8/10'ht. Eastern Red Cedar

30- 4/5'ht. Arrowwood Viburnum
50 - 3'ht. Summersweet Clethra

60 - 1 gal. Sweetfern

Planting:
13 - 10/12'ht. Eastern Red Cedar

Planting:
17 - 4/5' ht Winterberry
11 -  4/5' ht Arrowwood Viburnum

Planting:
4 -8/10'ht Eastern Red Cedar

Remove Stone Wall

Restoration Plan Notes:
1. Meadow Seed Areas to be Mowed Once in Spring and Once in Summer

Granite Steps. Asking to Approve as Installed

Teles Landscaping
p. 508.818.8989
P.O. Box 3761 Edgatown, MA
02539

Date:       09.22.2025
Scale:       1" = 30'-0"
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From: Robert McCarron
To: Alycelee Pigman
Subject: Fwd: To the ConComm
Date: Tuesday, September 02, 2025 2:54:11 PM

Alycelee please see below from Peggy Schweir, the landscape designer at Chip Chop

Rob

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Peggy Schwier <pschwier@vineyard.net>
Date: September 2, 2025 at 12:23:02 PM 

﻿Hello there,

SO sorry to miss this walk around.

I hope I have a reputation for working with clients to successfully solve design
issues with an emphasis on making the house look like it belongs at the site. And
comply with any site restrictions, be they wetlands, covenants, etc. If a client
comments on what they think they'd like,  I try to interpret those elements and
translate them to the new site. Give them a look they want with the variations
appropriate for that particular site. I am big on pulling the Wild back in to have
the landscape and house, THERE, to make sense.

I have worked with David for 25 years, at least, and he has always listened and
been amenable to adding large clumps of natives, again, pulling the wild back in
so the house looks right. He did an enormous conservation remediation at Herring
Creek Farm, where there was history of the former owner clearing what he
shouldn't have, to make it right. David has always listened to what has been
said/requested to do.

Again, because Chip Chop is such a fabulous natural spot ( I worked there for
several years after Edwina VonGal, of PRFCT EARTH PRJCT, Nature based
Gardening, when she helped Mike Nichols with CC when he bought it), and it's a
super special place.

We have reduced the garden in front of the kitchen a bit and only would add some
of the same roses, natural looking ramblers, and groups of natural perennials,
where the extended garden appears on the plan at the front door. We have not
messed with any new areas and DID not extend the bed previously and will NOT
have it if not approved.

The area between the tennis court and pool, you will find out today, will be either
the wild grasses and/or a mix of natives: clethra, bayberry, aronia, i verticillata,
blueberries, sweet fern, viburnum, shad. If you don't want those added, we won't

mailto:rmm@Edgartownlaw.com
mailto:apigman@tisburyma.gov


add them!

Thanks

Peggy Schwier





























From: Jane Varkonda
To: dmalm@westerequitypartners
Cc: tmrobinson143@gmail.com; Alycelee Pigman; Bartow, Mark (DEP)
Subject: Malm enforcement Order 974 Chappaquonsett Road, parcel 32-A-1
Date: Tuesday, June 17, 2025 6:44:56 PM

Dear Mr. Malm

The Conservation Commission discussed your Enforcement Order at their meeting  this
afternoon.  We noted that the deadline for the submission of a restoration plan was May
30, 2025.  To our knowledge nothing has been submitted nor has anyone representing
you contacted this office with on update status of the restoration plan.  Therefore, the
Commission voted to issue a daily fine, under non criminal disposition, of $300 per day
until the restoration plan is submitted.  This office will send you a fine in the amount of
$5400 based on 18 days x$300.  Every day starting tomorrow fines will accrue at $300
day. Those fines will be issued on a weekly bases since I am only working for Tisbury one
day a week.

I anticipate that the first fine will be issued on or about June 24, 2025. 

For the Conservation Commission,

Jane M Varkonda
Conservation Agent 
Town of Tisbury
508 696 4260

mailto:jvarkonda@tisburyma.gov
mailto:dmalm@westerequitypartners
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=e532c1951712451482ce4c75ff2e4ff5-Guest_b5a05
mailto:apigman@tisburyma.gov
mailto:mark.bartow@state.ma.us
























Commonwealth of Massachusetts I Executive Office of Energy and Environmental Affairs 

Department of Environmental Protection 
Southeast Regional Office 

Address: 20 Riverside Drive, Lakeville, MA 02347 I Phone: 508-946-2700 

Maura T. Healey Kim Driscoll 

Governor Lieutenant Governor 

~ 2,' I 2,0"U;, 

Pickety Lane LLC, Susanna Styron 
c/o Woods Hole Group 
Attn: Jessica Cullinan 
107 Waterhouse Road 
Bourne, MA 02532 

Rebecca Tepper 

Secretary 

RE: ISSUANCE OF CHAPTER 91 WATERWAYS LICENSE 

Bonnie Heiple 

Commissioner 

Waterways License Application No. 25-WW0l-0130-APP, License No. WW0l-0000724 
Pickety Lane LLC, Vineyard Haven Harbor, 53 High Hedge Lane, Tisbury 

Dear Sir or Madam, 

The Department of Environmental Protection hereby issues the above-referenced Waterways License, 
enclosed, authorizing you to perform certain activities pursuant to M.G.L. c. 91, the Public Waterfront Act 
and its regulations 310 CMR 9.00. Any change in use or alteration of any structure or fill not authorized 
by this license may render this license void. 

This License is not final until all administrative appeal periods from this License have elapsed, or if such 
an appeal has been taken, until all proceedings before the Department have been completed. The appeal 
period is for twenty-one (21) days. No work shall be undertaken until the License has become fmal and 
has been recorded in the Registry of Deeds or the Land Court for the district in which the land is located, 
within the chain of title of the affected property 

RECORDING OF THE LICENSE 
This License must be recorded at the Registry of Deeds or, if registered land, with the Land Registration 
Office within sixty (60) days from the date of license issuance. In the case ofrecorded land, the License 
shall also be noted in the Registry's Grantor Index under the name of the owner of the land upon which the 
project is located. In the case of the registered land, the License shall be noted on the Land Court Certificate 
of Title of the owner of the land upon which the project is located. Failure to record this license within 
sixty (60) days of the date of issuance will render this license void pursuant to 310 CMR 9.18. 

Upon recording the License and Plan, you must notify the Department by accessing your Authorization 
record at https://eplace.eea.mass.gov/citizenaccess and entering the recording information. Instructions for 
entering recording information may be found at: https://www.mass.gov/doc/eplace-waterways-recording­
information-amendment/download. Failure to notify the Department of the recording of this License is a 
violation of310 CMR 9.00. 

REQUEST CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 
Pursuant to 310 CMR 9.19, once the proposed project is completed you must file a Request for a Certificate 
of Compliance form, BRP WW05, within sixty (60) days of completion but in no event later than five (5) 
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years from the License's issuance date. The license for any project for which such a request is not filed and 
certificate issued may be revoked pursuant to 310 CMR 9 .26. 

NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS 

Who has the right to appeal? 

:fl1e ·foliowing person,$ sl'jall. have the right to an adjudicatory hearing concerning this decision by the 
Department to grant or deny a license or permit, in accordance with 310 CMR 9.17(1): (a) an applicant who 
has demonstrated property rights in the lands in question, or which is a public agency; (b) any person 
aggrieved by the decision of the Department to grant a license or permit who has submitted written 
comments within the public comment period; (c) ten (10) residents of the Commonwealth who, pursuant to 
M.G.L. c. 30A, § l0A, have submitted comments within the public comment period with at least 5 of the 
10 residents residing in the municipality(s) irr which the license or permitted activity is located. The appeal 
shall clearly and specifically state the facts and grounds for the appeal and the relief sought, and each 
appealing resident shall file an affidavit stating the intent to be part of the group and to be represented by 
its authorized representative; ( d) the municipal official in the affected municipality who has submitted 
written comments within the public comment period; and ( e) CZM, for any project identified in 310 CMR 
9.13(2) (a) for CZM participation or, in an Ocean Sanctuary, if it has filed a notice of participation within 
the public comment period. 

How can I request an adjudicatory hearing? 

A person requesting an adjudicatory hearing must submit a "Notice of Claim" to the Department, with a 
copy of the MassDEP Transmittal Form and including the detail specified below, within twenty-one (21) 
days of the date of issuance of this decision. The MassDEP Fee Transmittal Form is available at the 
following website: https:ljwww.mass.gov/doc/adjudicatory-hearing-fee-transmittal-form/download. 
The Notice of Claim must be made in writing and sent by certified mail or hand delivery to: 

MassDEP Office of Appeals and Dispute Resolution 
Case Administrator 
100 Cambridge Street, Suite 900 
Boston, MA 02114 

A copy of the complete Notice of Claim must be sent at the same time by certified mail or hand delivery 
to: (1) the applicant, (2) the municipal official of the city or town where the project is located, and (3) the 
issuing office of the MassDEP, which in this case is located at: 

MassDEP Waterways Regulation Program 
20 Riverside Drive 
Lakeville, MA 02347 

The MassDEP Fee Transmittal Form and a valid check payable to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in 
the amount of one hundred dollars ($100) must be mailed to: 

Mass. Department of Environmental Protection 
Commonwealth Master Lockbox 
P.O. Box 4062 
Boston, Massachusetts 02211 
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What information must be included in the hearing request? 
Pursuant to 310 CMR 9.17(3), any Notice of Claim requesting an adjudicatory hearing must include the 
following information: 

(a) the MassDEP Waterways Application File Number; 
(b) the complete name, address, fax number and telephone number of the applicant; 
( c) the address of the project; 
(d) the complete name, address, fax number, and telephone number of the party filing the request and, 

if represented by counsel, the name, address, fax number, and phone number of the attorney; 
( e) if claiming to be a person aggrieved, the specific facts that demonstrate that the party satisfies the 

defmition of"aggrieved person" found in 310 CMR 9.02; 
(f) a clear statement that a formal adjudicatory hearing is being requested; 
(g) a clear statement of the facts which are the grounds for the proceedings, the specific objections to 

the MassDEP's written decision, and the relief sought through the adjudicatory hearing, including 
specifically the changes desired in the fmal written decision; and 

(h) a statement that a copy of the request has been sent to: the applicant and the municipal official of 
the city or town where the project is located. 

Dismissal of request 

The request for appeal will be dismissed if the filing fee is not paid, unless the appellant is exempt or is 
granted a waiver. The filing fee is not required if the appellant is a city or town ( or municipal agency), 
county, or district of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, or a municipal housing authority. The 
Department may waive the adjudicatory hearing filing fee pursuant to 310 CMR 4.06(2) for a person who 
shows that paying the fee will create an undue financial hardship. A person seeking a waiver must file an 
affidavit setting forth the facts believed to support the claim of undue financial hardship together with the 
hearing request as provided above. 

Please feel free to contact Vin Manfredi of the Waterways Program, (857) 283-5901 or 
vin.manfredi@mass.gov, if you have any questions pertaining to the Chapter 91 License. 

Sincerely, 

~L 
Brendan C. Mullaney 
Section Chief 
Waterways Program 

cc: w/enc. Daniel J. Padien, Waterways Program Chief, DEP Boston 
Office of Coastal Zone Management 
Tisbury Harbormaster 
Tisbury Conservation Commission 
Pickety Lane LLC, Susanna Styron 



\ltbe <!Commonblealtb of ;1$lassacbusetts 

No. WW0l-0000724 

l»btrtas, Pickety Lane LLC 

of -- Tisbury -- in the County of -- Dukes -- and Commonwealth aforesaid, has applied to the 
Department of Environmental Protection for license to -- reconstruct and maintain an existing timber 
pier, timber groin and water access stairs --

and has submitted plans of the same; and whereas due notice of said application, and of the time and 
place fo~ed for a hearing thereon, has been given, as required by law, to the -- Select Board -- of the 
-- Town of Tisbury. --

NOW, said Department, having heard all parties desiring to be heard, and having fully considered 
said application, hereby, subject to the approval of the Governor, authorizes and licenses the said 

-- Pickety Lane LLC --, subject to the provisions of the ninety-first chapter of the General Laws, and 
of all laws which are or may be in force applicable thereto, to -- reconstruct and maintain an existing 
timber pier, timber groin and water access stairs --

in and over the waters of the -- Vineyard Haven Harbor -- at -- 53 High Hedge Lane -- in the -- Town 
of Tisbury -- and in accordance with the locations shown and details indicated on the accompanying 
DEP License Plan No. WWO 1-0000724 (2 sheets). 



wwo 1-0000724 Page2 

The structures hereby authorized shall be limited to the following use(s): noncommercial docking and 
boating access to navigable waters and for shoreline stabilization for protection of existing structures. 

This license will expire thirty (30) years from the date oflicense issuance. By written request of the 
licensee for an amendment, the Department may grant a renewal for the term of years not to exceed 
that authorized in the original license. 

Special Waterways Conditions: 

1. In accordance with any license condition, easement, or other public right of lateral passage that 
exists in the area of the subject property lying between the high and low water marks, the Licensee 
shall allow the public in the exercise of such rights to pass freely under all structures within such 
intertidal area. Accordingly, the Licensee shall place and maintain, in good repair, a public access 
sign on both the northerly and southerly sides of the pier authorized herein, adjacent to the mean 
high water shoreline. Said signs, designed in accordance with the signage specifications provided 
by the Department, attached hereto, shall be posted immediately upon the completion of 
construction. Nothing in this condition shall be construed as preventing the Licensee from 
excluding the public from portions of said structure( s) or property not intended for lateral passage. 

2. In partial compensation for use of structures on tidelands of the Commonwealth, which interferes 
with the rights of the public to use such lands, the Licensee shall allow the public to pass on foot, for 
any purpose and from dawn to dusk, within the area of the subject property lying seaward of the high 
water mark. This condition shall not be construed to prevent the Licensee from taking reasonable 
measures to discourage unlawful activities by users of the area(s) intended for public passage, 
including but not limited to trespassing on the adjacent private areas and deposit of refuse of any kind 
or nature in the water or on the shore. Further, the exercise by the public of free on-foot passage in 
accordance with this condition shall be considered a permitted use to which the limited liability 
provisions ofM.G.L. c.21, s.l 7c apply. 

3. No dredging (including, but not limited to the effects of prop wash) is permitted herein. 

4. The use of unencapsulated polystyrene as part of any permanent or temporary component of 
the structures and/or fill authorized herein is prohibited. 

5. All work authorized herein shall be completed within five (5) years of the date of license 
issuance. Said construction period may be extended by the Department for one or more one year 
periods without public notice, provided that the Applicant submits to the Department, thirty (30) 
days prior to the expiration of said construction period, a written request to extend the period and 
provides an adequate justification for said extension. 

6. Within sixty (60) days of completion of the licensed project, the Licensee shall request, in 
writing, that the Department issue a Certificate of Compliance in accordance with 310 CMR 9 .19. 
The request shall be accompanied by a certification by a registered professional engineer licensed 
in the Commonwealth that the project was completed in accordance with the License. 

Duplicate of said plan, number WW0 1-0000724 is on file in the office of said Department, and 
original of said plan accompanies this License, and is to be referred to as a part hereof. 
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STANDARD WATERWAYS LICENSE CONDITIONS 

1. Acceptance of this Waterways License shall constitute an agreement by the Licensee to conform with all terms and 
conditions stated herein. 

2. This License is granted upon the express condition that any and all other applicable authorizations necessitated due to 
the provisions hereof shall be secured by the Licensee prior to the commencement of any activity or use authorized 
pursuant to this License. 

3. Any change in use or any substantial structural alteration of any structure or fill authorized herein shall require the 
issuance by the Department of a new Waterways License in accordance with the provisions and procedures established 
in Chapter 91 of. the Massachusetts General Laws. Any unauthorized substantial change in use or unauthorized 
substantial structural alteration of any structure or fill authorized herein shall render this Waterways License void. 

4. This Waterways License shall be revocable by the Department for noncompliance with the terms and conditions set 
forth herein. This license may be revoked after the Department has given written notice of the alleged noncompliance to 
the Licensee and those persons who have filed a written request for such notice with the Department and afforded them 
a reasonable opportunity to correct said noncompliance. Failure to correct said noncompliance after the issuance of a 
written notice by the Department shall render this Waterways License void and the Commonwealth may proceed to 
remove or cause removal of any structure or fill authorized herein at the expense of the Licensee, its successors and 
assigns as an unauthorized and unlawful structure and/or fill. 

5. The structures and/or fill authorized herein shall be maintained in good repair and in accordance with the terms and 
conditions stated herein and the details indicated on the accompanying license plans. 

6. Nothing in this Waterways License shall be construed as authorizing encroachment in, on or over property not owned 
or controlled by the Licensee, except with the written consent of the owner or owners thereof. 

( 

7. This Waterways License is granted subject to all applicable Federal, State, County, and Municipal laws, ordinances 
and regulations including but not limited to a valid final Order of Conditions issued pursuant to the Wetlands Protection 
Act, G.L. Chapter 131, s.40. 

8. This Waterways License is granted upon the express condition that the use of the structures and/or fill authorized 
hereby shall be in strict conformance with all applicable requirements and authorizations of the MassDEP. 

9. This License authorizes structure(s) and/or fill on: 

_x_ Private Tidelands. In accordance with the public easement that exists by law on private tidelands, the licensee shall 
allow the public to use and to pass freely upon the area of the subject property lying between the high and low water 
marks, for the purposes of fishing, fowling, navigation, and the natural derivatives thereof. 

_x_ Commonwealth Tidelands. The Licensee shall not restrict the public's right to use and to pass freely, for any lawful 
purpose, upon lands lying seaward of the low water mark. Said lands are held in trust by the Commonwealth for the 
benefit of the public. 

a Great Pond of the Commonwealth. The Licensee shall not restrict the public's right to use and to pass freely upon 
lands lying seaward of the high water mark for any lawful purpose. 

_Navigable River and Streams. The Licensee shall not restrict the public's right to use and to pass freely, for any 
lawful purpose, in the waterway. 

No restriction on the exercise of these public rights shall be imposed unless otherwise expressly provided in this license. 

10. Unless otherwise expressly provided by this license, the licensee shall not limit the hours of availability of any areas 
of the subject property designated for public passage, nor place any gates, fences, or other structures on such areas in a 
manner that would impede or discourage the free flow of pedestrian movement thereon. 
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The amount of tide-water displaced by the work hereby authorized has been ascertained by said 
Department, and compensation thereof has been made by the said -- Pickety Lane LLC -- by paying 
into the Treasury of the Commonwealth-- two dollars and zero cents($ 2.00)-- for each cubic yard so 
displaced, being the amount hereby assessed by said Department. (1 cy = $ 2.00) 

Nothing in this License shall be so construed as to impair the legal rights of any person. 

This License shall be void unless the same and the accompanying plan are recorded within 60 days 
from the date hereof, in the Registry of Deeds for the County of Dukes. 

IN WITNESS WHEREAS, said Department of Environmental Protection have hereunto set their hands 
this2.,""tiayofO~intheyear 2,02,S 

~ Program Chief 

Department of Environmental Protection 

Commissioner ~A 

THE COMMONWEAL TH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

This license is approved in consideration of the payment into the treasury of the Commonwealth by-the 
said -- Pickety Lane LLC --

of the further sum of-- one thousand eight hundred-six dollars and zero cents ($1,806.00) --

the amount determined by the Governor as a just and equitable charge for rights and privileges hereby 
granted in the land of the Commonwealth. 

BOSTON, 

Approved by the Governor. 



SIGNAGE SPECIFICATIONS - MassDEP Waterways Regulation Program (Updated September 20, 2012) 

• Signs shall utilize durable materials and methods of construction and maintained in good condition. 
• Signs shall be a minimum of S" x 10" (or 50 square inches) in size. Letter height shall be a minimum of½". 
• The MassDEP Chapter 91 License number shall be displayed on all signs (as applicable). 
• Each sign shall indicate that public passage is allowed for on-foot lateral access along the shoreline for the purpose of fishing, 

fowling, navigation and strolling. 
• Signs shall be posted on both sides of the pier or structure, at the mean high water shoreline, or as directed by the Chapter 91 

License (see Special Waterways Conditions, Page #2 or Page #3 for Simplified Licenses). 
An example of an acceptable sign is provided below. 

~ 

FOR 

Mass DEP M.G.L. Ch. 91 LICENSE # WW01-
0000724 -------
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September 25, 2025 
 
Town of Tisbury 
Conservation Commission 
215 W Spring St, 
Vineyard Haven, MA 02568 
 
 
SE 074-0994: Eelgrass survey in support of Order of Conditions Special Condition #2 –  
Pickety Lane LLC, 53 High Hedge Lane, Tisbury, MA 
 
To Tisbury Conservation Commission, 
This letter report presents results of an eelgrass survey in response to the Commission’s Order of Conditions (OOC) SE 
074-0994 Special Condition #2 for Pickety Lane LLC (owner) at 53 High Hedge Lane, Tisbury, MA. The owner intends to 
perform pier reconstruction of a timber pier, groin, and pile supported structure along the shore of Vineyard Haven 
Harbor. The existing pier is in a state of degradation, and further deterioration and failure is anticipated in the future.  
 
The proposed reconstruction will occupy the approximate footprint of the existing structure. The pier deck occupies an 
existing footprint of 842.9 square feet, while the proposed structure occupies 865.9 square feet. The timber groin will be 
reduced in length by approximately 20 linear feet. The number of timber piles will be reduced from 39 existing to 31 
proposed piles. 
 
The OOC Special Condition #2 provided the following directive to the owner: 
 

Prior to any work on site, the Tisbury Shellfish Constable shall conduct an eelgrass survey during the 
months of June - September to confirm the seaward structures proposed for reconstruction don’t lie within 
25 feet of any eelgrass. 

 
On September 22, 2025, while performing an eelgrass survey within Vineyard Haven Harbor in support of the Town of 
Tisbury harbor dredging and beach nourishment project, Woods Hole Group (WHG) and the Tisbury Harbormaster 
leveraged the opportunity to additionally survey 53 High Hedge Lane and adjacent areas. The goal of the survey was to 
identify the presence or absence of eelgrass (Zostera marina) within 25 ft of the proposed project footprint. The following 
sections detail survey methods, results, and response. 

 

 
Figure 1. Existing timber pier, groin, and piles at 53 High Hedge Lane – photo looking north, taken on August 9, 2022. 
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A. Survey Methods 
WHG conducted an eelgrass survey around the existing pier at 53 High Hedge Ln in response to recommendations made 
by the Division of Marine Fisheries in the local Order of Conditions permitting process. This survey was done in two parts:  
 

1. On August 29, 2025, a drone was used to take photos and identify areas of dark, vegetated areas in Vineyard 
Haven Harbor and 53 High Hedge Lane. 

2. On September 22, 2025, a Blue Robotics BlueROV2 (Figure 2) Remotely Operated Vehicle (ROV) was mounted to 
the side of the Tisbury Harbormaster's vessel to investigate vegetated areas and identify and map eelgrass 
patches. During the ROV survey, two WHG scientists were onboard the vessel. One scientist was a visual observer 
to identify eelgrass from the vessel and the other was reviewing continuous live video footage from the 
underwater camera. A Real Time Kinematic (RTK) GPS was mounted to the ROV which logged the position of the 
vessel with centimeter accuracy as it searched and mapped the edges of eelgrass patches. This fixed mount allows 
the video stream from the camera to show exactly what is directly under the vessel wherever it goes. The GPS and 
underwater camera were fed into a field laptop with an external monitor. Because the initial drone survey allowed 
for the targeting of known subaquatic vegetation (SAV), track lines target these areas, running along boundaries 
and providing transects up and across areas. The track line from the vessel and positions of eelgrass presence was 
recorded and used to make maps of the eelgrass beds adjacent to the pier.  

 

  
Figure 2. Left: Blue Robotics BlueROV2 camera unit. Right: ROV and RTK mounted atop Harbormaster vessel. 

B. Eelgrass Survey Results 
The drone survey indicated SAV in the nearshore and adjacent the existing pier (Figure 3). While SAV is pictured both 
seaward of the pier and alongshore/beneath the pier, land-based survey revealed the alongshore/under-pier SAV to be 
marina algae (Figure 4). Potential eelgrass was observed in the nearshore seaward of the existing pier, prompting boat-
based survey.  
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Figure 3. Woods Hole Group drone-based photograph of the pier at 53 High Hedge Lane – August 29, 2025. 

 

  
Figure 4. Photograph of marine algae in the intertidal zone alongshore and beneath the existing pier – August 9, 2022. 

Boat-based survey of eelgrass beds observed two patches of eelgrass, both of which were typically dense. Unvegetated 
areas were primarily sand. The boundary between eelgrass bed and unvegetated sandy areas was clear. Overall, the 
landward edge of eelgrass was observed southeast of the existing and proposed pier, in the subtidal zone (Figure 5). The 
nearest point of observed eelgrass (inset of Figure 5) occurred 10-feet from the proposed pier footprint. From this point, 
eelgrass beds turn away from the existing structure and come no nearer. Eelgrass beds are not present beneath the pier.

Existing Pier 

Potential Eelgrass 

Marine 
Algae 
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Figure 5. Subtidal eelgrass area interpreted from continuous video footage along transect lines at and adjacent to the existing pier at 53 High Hedge Lane on September 22, 2025. 
The proposed project area, as well as a 10-ft and 100-ft buffer line are depicted to show relative position. Inset photo represents nearest location to pier.
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Bottom 
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Impact Avoidance and Minimization 
The proposed project is deemed necessary, as the aging structure is dilapidated and at risk of failure. Failure of the pier 
may result in the creation of marine debris and impact to existing coastal resources, including eelgrass beds to the 
southeast. Controlled demolition of the existing pier, and reconstruction of a new pier with new materials will protect the 
existing resources from potential permanent impact. Furthermore, the reduction in timber groin length, and number of 
piles will reduce the footprint of the structure where driven into the seabed. 
 
Construction is anticipated to take place in the winter of 2026, spanning a period of 1-2 weeks. Pile replacement will be 
performed from a barge anchored just off the pier. Scheduling of barge work will be coordinated with appropriate tides, 
weather, and applicable time of year restrictions. Water-based vessels will access the site via the northeast, avoiding 
observed eelgrass to the southeast, as well as avoid grounding during low tide. Avoidance and minimization measures for 
the reconstruction/replacement of the timber pier, groin, and piles include: 
 

1. The replacement of wooden pier timbers and metal connectors will be performed using conventional hand tools 
and power tools. 

2. Existing timber piles will be removed by pulling, and if deemed infeasible, will be cut at the mudline.  
3. The replacement piles will be driven using a barge-mounted crane and hammer.  
4. Siltation curtains will be employed when driving the piles. 
5. Construction activity, including staging of construction material and equipment as well as equipment transit to 

and from the construction site, should avoid intertidal habitat to the greatest extent practicable. As much work 
as possible should be conducted from the upland portion of the project site or from the barge to minimize 
impacts and avoid compaction of sediment in mapped shellfish habitat.  

6. Any land-based work in the intertidal zone will be limited to low tide such that work is conducted in the “dry”. 
7. The barge will not rest on the bottom and/or operate in shallow water (less than two feet between the motor 

skeg and the substrate). The barge will not ground out at low tides. 
8. A time-of-year (TOY) restriction will be observed where no beach construction activity will take place from May 

1 – July 31 of any year. 
9. Land-based equipment will avoid refueling on-site, to the maximum extent practicable. If equipment is refueled 

on-site, adequate containment and clean up material will be utilized to minimize impacts. 
10. Erosion and sedimentation control Best Management Practices (BMPs) will be undertaken during the entire 

construction phase of the project. 
11. The Contractor shall always minimize impacts to adjacent coastal and inland resource areas during the proposed 

work. 
12. Areas utilized for construction access will be restored to pre-existing conditions after project completion. 

 
If you have any questions or require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (508) 495-
6257 or via email at cofsthun@woodsholegroup.com. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Conor Ofsthun 
Woods Hole Group 

mailto:cofsthun@woodsholegroup.com
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SOUTH COAST FIELD STATION CAT COVE MARINE LABORATORY NORTH SHORE FIELD STATION 

836 S. Rodney French Blvd 92 Fort Avenue 30 Emerson Avenue 
New Bedford, MA 02744 Salem, MA 01970 Gloucester, MA 01930 

 

February 12, 2025 

 

Tisbury Conservation Commission 

PO Box 1239 

Vineyard Haven, MA 

 

Dear Commissioners:   

 

The Division of Marine Fisheries (MA DMF) has reviewed the Notice of Intent application by 

Pickety Lane LLC., to reconstruct an existing timber pier, lower deck area, steps, boardwalk, and 

timber groin within Vineyard Haven Harbor at 53 High Hedge Lane in the Town of Tisbury.  

The project was reviewed with respect to potential impacts to marine fisheries resources and 

habitat.  

 

The project site lies within mapped shellfish habitat for bay scallop (Argopecten irradians), razor 

clam (Ensis leei), softshell clam (Mya arenaria), and northern quahog (Mercenaria mercenaria). 

Waters within the project site have habitat characteristics suitable for these species. Land 

containing shellfish is deemed significant to the interest of the Wetlands Protection Act (310 

CMR 10.34) and the protection of marine fisheries.  

 

The project site has been mapped by the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 

(MassDEP) as an eelgrass (Zostera marina) meadow. Eelgrass beds provide one of the most 

productive habitats for numerous marine species [1-2] and are designated “special aquatic sites” 

under the Federal Clean Water Act 404(b) (1) guidelines. Every effort should be made to avoid 

impacts to eelgrass. 

 

The project site lies within a horseshoe crab (Limulus polyphemus) spawning area and the 

species has been recorded nesting in Lagoon Harbor. Horseshoe crabs deposit their eggs in the 

upper intertidal regions of sandy beaches from late spring to early summer during spring high 

tides. Adult crabs congregate in deep waters during the day while they wait to spawn on nearby 

beaches at night. Eggs hatch approximately two to four weeks later. The 2024 benchmark stock 

assessment indicates that the New England horseshoe crab stock status continues to be neutral 

[3]. Continued efforts should be made to protect the species and facilitate further stock 

improvement 
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MA DMF offers the following comments for your consideration: 

• MA DMF recommends the proponent conduct an eelgrass survey prior to construction to 

confirm the seaward structures proposed for reconstruction do not lie within 25 feet of 

any eelgrass. The survey should be conducted within the growing season (June-

September) and according to MA DMF Eelgrass Survey Guidelines [4]. 

• Repair of the structure should be within the same footprint as the existing structure or 

landward. Any expansion of the footprint into tidal waters of the Commonwealth will 

result in the loss of shellfish habitat and likely eelgrass habitat. 

•  A time-of-year (TOY) restriction should be observed to protect sensitive life stages of 

horseshoe crabs from beach construction activity on potential nesting beaches. Beach 

construction activity - such as piling removal and installation - could bury and/or crush 

spawning adult crabs and nests. Eggs in nests buried too deep may not hatch. No beach 

construction activity should take place from May 1 – July 31 of any year [5]. 

• Construction activity, including staging of construction material and equipment as well as 

equipment transit to and from the construction site, should avoid intertidal habitat to the 

greatest extent practicable. As much work as possible should be conducted from the 

upland portion of the project site or from the barge to minimize impacts and avoid 

compaction of sediment in mapped shellfish habitat. Any work in the intertidal zone 

should be limited to low tide such that work is conducted in the “dry”. 

• Any activities requiring a barge should be coordinated to avoid barge grounding or 

operation in shallow water (less than 2 feet between motor skeg and substrate) over 

mapped shellfish habitat. 

• Fuel spills from refueling of construction equipment will adversely impact sensitive 

resource areas. Impacts to resource areas can be avoided by prohibiting all land-based 

equipment from being refueled on-site. If equipment is refueled on-site, adequate 

containment and clean up material should be required to minimize impacts. 

 

Questions regarding this review may be directed to Amanda Davis in our New Bedford office at 

Amanda.davis@mass.gov.  

 

Sincerely, 

 
Amanda Davis 

Environmental Analyst 

MA Division of Marine Fisheries 

 

Cc: 

Bradford Bower, Woods Hole Group, Inc. 

mailto:Amanda.davis@mass.gov
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Danielle Ewart, Tisbury Shellfish Constable 

John Logan, Kara Falvey, Michael Blanco, Derek Perry, Matt Camisa, MA DMF 

 Patrice Bordonaro, CZM 
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From: Rose THE Goddess
To: Alycelee Pigman
Cc: Hillary Conklin; Sean Young; Josh Bagley; Jessamyn Bagley; Brittany Bagley
Subject: Re: Bagley
Date: Wednesday, October 29, 2025 9:39:16 AM
Attachments: 1969_Path.png

Dear Alycelee,

Thank you for sending the file and for your quick response.

I see there is no formal complaint — only a routine site visit note. That’s very
helpful.

To clarify: The mowed path from 30 Ashton's Way to the beach has been
maintained in the same location and width for over 40 years. I’ve attached a
1969 aerial photo (from Historic Aerials) showing the path clearly predates the
1972 Wetlands Protection Act.

I’m happy to file a **Request for Determination of Applicability (RDA)** to
formalize this grandfathered use, if needed. Please let me know if you'd like me
to submit one.

mailto:rbagley123@gmail.com
mailto:apigman@tisburyma.gov
mailto:hconklin@tisburyma.gov
mailto:syoung@tisburyma.gov
mailto:whydahdvr@gmail.com
mailto:jr_bagley@yahoo.com
mailto:bbags1@gmail.com






Thank you again,

Rose Bagley 30 Ashton's Way (summer resident) 123 Derby Rd, Melrose, MA
02176 781-475-9518 rbagley123@gmail.com

On Wed, Oct 29, 2025 at 8:10 AM Alycelee Pigman <apigman@tisburyma.gov> wrote:

Dear Rose Bagley,

Attached is the requested information regarding the salt marsh mowing at 30 Ashton Way.

Feel free to call or email with any questions.

 

Regards,

Alycelee Pigman

ZBA and ConCom Assistant

PO Box 1239

Vineyard Haven, MA 02568

508-696-4260

 

 

 

From: Hillary Conklin <hconklin@tisburyma.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 28, 2025 2:17 PM
To: Alycelee Pigman <apigman@tisburyma.gov>
Subject: Bagley

 

Thanks!!

 

J. Hillary Conklin

 

Tisbury Town Clerk

mailto:rbagley123@gmail.com
mailto:apigman@tisburyma.gov
mailto:hconklin@tisburyma.gov
mailto:apigman@tisburyma.gov


hconklin@tisburyma.gov

PO Box 606

51 Spring St.

Vineyard Haven, MA 02568

508-696-4215 p

508-693-5876 f

 

From: Rose Bagley via Town of Tisbury MA <cmsmailer@civicplus.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 28, 2025 11:09 AM
To: Hillary Conklin <hconklin@tisburyma.gov>
Subject: Form submission from: Submit Public Records Request

 

Submitted on Tuesday, October 28, 2025 - 11:09am

Submitted values are:

==Request Information==
Date of Request: October 28, 2025
Description of Materials Sought: All files related to the salt
marsh mowing complaint at/near 30 Ashton's Way, Wilfred's Pond,
including original report, photos, site visits, and enforcement
status
Options:
Other or Additional Information:

==Requester's Information==
Name of Requestor: Rose Bagley
Firm or Company:
Mailing Address: 123 Derby Rd
City: Melrose
State: MA
Zip Code: 02176
Phone: 7814759518
Fax Number:
E-mail address: rbagley123@gmail.com

The results of this submission may be viewed at:
https://www.tisburyma.gov/node/8663/submission/10306

mailto:hconklin@tisburyma.gov
mailto:cmsmailer@civicplus.com
mailto:hconklin@tisburyma.gov
mailto:rbagley123@gmail.com
https://www.tisburyma.gov/node/8663/submission/10306


-- 
No, No Thank YOU!
Goddess Rose
Great Granddaughter of the Light....























Someone reported to me salt marsh mowing at Wilfred’s Pond.  
I went and looked and took these photos. 
It appears to be on Bagley’s property, connecting to Atwood’s. 
Nancy 
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